significant currency sensitivity with regard to the US dollar. If the Euro had been 10% stronger
against the US dollar on December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the result for the financial year
would have been EUR 2,687 thousand (2023: EUR 128 thousand) lower.

90. Conversely, if the Euro had been 10% weaker against the US dollar on December 31, 2024, or
December 31, 2023, consolidated net profit would have increased by EUR 3,285 thousand in the
financial year (2023: EUR 157 thousand).

The same logic results in the following material sensitivities for the Group:

The possible changes in exchange rates on equity are shown analogously in the following table:

Interest rate risk

91. The interest rate risk arises from the conclusion of variable-interest credit facilities. Changes in
interest rates can therefore lead to a limited extent to higher interest payments for the financial
liabilities entered into. A sensitivity analysis is used to determine the impact of a change in the
interest rate level on profit or loss as at the balance sheet date. It is assumed that the respective
portfolio of financial instruments subject to interest rate risk on the balance sheet date is

in EUR
Effect on annual result Fx + 10% Fx - 10% Fx + 10% Fx - 10%

USD/EUR -2,687 T€ +3,285 T€ -128 T€ +157 T€
NOK/EUR -49 T€ +60 T€ +34 T€ -41 T€
GBP/EUR +177 T€ -217 T€ +326 T€ -399 T€
CAD/EUR -307 T€ +376 T€ - -
PEN/EUR -319 T€ +390 T€ - -
CHF/EUR +1 T€ -1 T€ +5 T€ -6 T€

31/12/24 31/12/23

in EUR
Effect on annual result Fx + 10% Fx - 10% Fx + 10% Fx - 10%

USD/EUR -27 T€ +34 T€ -1,229 T€ +1,502 T€
NOK/EUR -557 T€ +680 T€ -506 T€ +618 T€
GBP/EUR +5,698 T€ -6,965 T€ -1,413 T€ +1,728 T€
CAD/EUR +786 T€ -960 T€ - -
PEN/EUR -5,902 T€ +7,213 T€ - -
CHF/EUR +7,213 T€ +4,585 T€ -1,952 T€ +2,386 T€

31/12/24 31/12/23

O³ Holding GmbH

Consolidated financial statements 2024

  Page 58 of 63

representative of the reporting or comparative period. An interest rate swap was concluded in 2022
to partially hedge interest rate fluctuations, as we were obliged to do so under the loan agreement
for 50% of the long-term loans once a certain EURIBOR value was exceeded. The variable interest
rates for this portion were swapped for a fixed interest rate. The interest rate swap expired at the
end of 2024 and was not extended.

If the market interest rate level had been 100 basis points higher as at the reporting date (reporting
date of the comparative period), the interest balance would have deteriorated by EUR 1,623